
Descendants of: William Hornby

William Hornby married 1752, in Ireland, Hannah Oldum. William Hornby
[WHORNBY.rXT]

William Hornby and his wrfe Hannah Oldum, married 7752, came from Queen's County, Ireland
to Charleston, South Carolina, prior to 1776 - some years prior are indicated. Established
himself as a merchant in the city. His children, Hannah, Eleanor, William, Phillip, and Thomas,
were all born in Ireland, but the birth order is not known.

The family were communicants of St. Michael's Church, Charleston, South Carolina. Records of
the church were unforfunately destroyed by Gen. Sherman" during the War Between the States.
Children Hannah, Eleanor and William Hornby, Jr. died unmarried.

Philip married first in 1783 Henrietta Kelsall Goldsmith, a widow, in Georgia. She died in 1786.

I. Philip Hornby married (1) 1783, in Georgia, Henrietta Kelsall, (daughter of John Kelsall
and Mary Bellinger) died 1786, married (2) Susanna Dick. Susanna: Susanna outlived her
husband Philip Homby. No children by their marriage.
A. Claudia Kelsall Hornby (daughter of Philip Hornby and Henrietta Kelsall) bom 3 Feb

I7$4,Bryan Co., Georgia, married 1800, in Charleston, SC, Joseph Price Pritchsrd.
Claudia died 12 Nov 1839, Cheraw District, SC. Joseph: After marriage to Joseph
Pritchard of Charleston, SC, first made their home in Charleston. Later they moved to
Cheraw, SC where the family name has been located for more than 100 years.
l. Mary Pritchard married H. T. Chapman. H.: no issue with Mary Pritchard
2. Margaret Bowen Pritchard married William Godfrey. William: no issue with

Margaret Pritchard
3. Henrietta Kelsall Pritchard married 1831, William II Robbins.

a. Henrietta Kelsall Robbins born 1835, married Frank Mclver. Frank:
Brother of Chief Justice Henry Mclver of South Carolina.
(1) Nicholas Williams M'Iver bom 1862, married in Iowa, Elizabeth Green.

Nicholas died 1916, Japan. Was Counsul General to Japan in Grover
Cleveland's administration, made his home in Japan. A brilliant lawyer,
graduate of Harvard Law School, was internationally known as an authoirity
in his chosen profession of international law Died in Japan in 1916, at age
54 yfear.
(a) Helen M'Iver.
(b) Henrietta M'Iver.
(c) arlisle Chandler M'Iver.

b. Josephine Elizabeth Robbins married 1862, in Cheraw District, SC, James
Harrington Powe, occupation Doctor.
(1) Harriet Carolina Powe born 1863, married Jason Canning Lynch,

occupation General. no issue from Jason Canning Lynch
(2) Henrietta Kelsall Powe born 1864, died 1932. unmarried
(3) William Robbins Powe born 1866, married 1891, Miss _ lVarren, born

St. Louis, MO.
(4) Charlotte Harrington Powe. never married



(5) Thomas E. Powe married 1910, Grace McCulluch, born St. Louis, MO.
(a) Josephine Paxton Powe.
(b) Grace McCulluch Powe.

(6) Claudia Elizabeth Powe. never married
(7) Henry Lathrop Powe.

4. Claudius Hornby Pritchard married Mary Blount Reynolds. Though reared in
St. David's Episcopal Church, Cheraw, became a Methodist Minister. His long life
was eminently useful and fruitful in his native state.
a. Reynolds Pritchard. never married
b. Claudius Pritchard.
c. Margaret Pritchard. never married
d. DIary Pritchard. never married
e. Joseph Price Pritchard married Vaille Evarts.
f. Thomas Wright Pritchard married Margaret Maxwell.

(1) Ethel Pritchard.
(2) Margaret Pritchard.
(3) Thomas Pritchard.
(4) Claudius Prifchard.

g. Samuel Reynolds Pritchard. Professor of Electrical Engineerign at Virginia
Polytechnic Institute

5. Elizabeth Seabrook Pritchard married William Godfrey, bom CherawDistrict,
SC, (son of Thomas Godfrey and Nancy Hicks). William: Resided in Cheraw, SC
a. Claudia E. Godfrey married J K Mclean, occupation M.D.

(1) Elizabeth Mclean. unmarried
(2) Mary Mclean married Robert Baily.

b. Samuel Gillespie Godfrey married Harriett Powe.
(1) Margaret Elizabeth Gillespie married 1892, W T Thrower.
(2) Thomas Powe Gillespie. Died never married
(3) William Gillespie married 1898, Cora Page.
(4) Caroline M'Iver Gillespie. Died never married
(5) Claudia Elizabeth Gillespie. Neer married
(6) Marian Gillespie married 1904,C.lV. Boyd, occupation Minister.
(7) Eleanor Josephine Gillespie. Never married
(8) Samuel Gillespie married 1912, Lucile Burroughs.
(9) John Harrington Gillespie married 1908, Cora White.
(10)Harriet Emily Gillespie. Never married

c. William Robbins Godfrey married _ Evans.
6. Thomas Wright Pritchard.

B. Henrietta Hornby (daughter of Philip Hornby and Henrietta Kelsall) bom24 Apr 1786,
Bryan Co., Georgia, married 10 Dec 1803,t William Bullein Johnson, born 13 Jun
l782,Beaufort, SC,2 (son of Joseph Johnson and Mary Bullein) occupation Ministeri Dr

' A History of South Carolina Baptists. by Joe M. King. 1964.212
' IGI records. LDS Film #9030507, serial/sheet 45 Also, from "The Journal ofthe South Carolina Baptist Historical
Society" Vol4, Nov 1978, ed by J Glenwood Clayton, page 18 3,971
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of Divinity, died 2 Oct 1862, Greenville, SC.3 Henrietta Hornby b. 04-24-1796
FTHORNBY.TXTI

Her mother died in 1785 and she was cared for by her mother's sister, Mrs. Elizabeth
Bellinger Hornby, nee Kelsall of Beaufor, SC. Henrietta Hornby grew up in Beaufort
but was sent to Charleston, SC to the famous school kept by Misses Hannah and Eleanor
Hornby, sisters of Philip Hornby. The family had a rarely beautiful oil portraint of
Henrietta Hornby painted in Chalreston in 1803. Unfortunately this was destroyed when
the home of Claudia Kelsall Towes was burned in Columbia, SC.

The family in Cheraw, SC still have a fine oil portrait of Claudia Kelsall Hornby (only
sister of Henrietta) painted in Charleston. Henrietta was a talented and beautifull girl.
The family in Cheraw say she was noted for doing exquisitely anything she attempted.
An exquisite example of her work in painting and embroidery was also destroyed by the
fire mentioned above. in Columbia. SC.

William: William Bullein Johnson

lwBJoHN.rxrl

First president of the Southem Baptist Convention. A book about him was written by
Hortense Woodson called "Giant In the Land." Marjorie Barbee tells of Mamie
attending the book release function in Edgefield, SC, which was the hometown of the
writer. Mamie was invited too because she was the only known living relative. Lived in
Georgetown, SC in his early years. Shook hands with President Geroge Washington at
age 9 when G Washington visited Georgetown. Many personal papers are atthe Furman
University Library, Greenville, SC

Received his D.D. degree from Brown University in 1833.
1. Mary Bullein Johnson born 6 Oct 1804, Bryan Co., Georgia, died 11 Aug 1825.

Was never married
2. Claudia Coddington Johnson bom 30 Sep 1811, married 1834, in Edgefield, South

Carolina, William Moore. Claudia died 10 Jul 1840. William: Was married to
Claudia Johnson in 1834 in the home of her parents. lv{r. Butler was of the
distinguished Butler family of South Carolina
a. Iililliam Johnson Bufler born 18 Oct 1835. Died in boyhood
b. Anna Patience Butler born27 Feb 1837, married John L. Nicholson, born

Edgefield, South Carolina.
(1) William Nicholson. Died unmanied
(2) Elizabeth Nicholson born 1858, married Joseph Lake.

(a) Anna Josephine Lake married Stewart Plowden.
[1] Lillie Lake Plowden.

[2] Jack Blake Plowden.

t964.2r2
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(3) Claudius Johnson Nicholson born 1860. Was married and left several
children in the West. Their rurmes are unknown.

(4) Emmie Butler Nicholson. Died without leaving any children
(5) Julian Nicholson. Died early in manhood. No issue.

c. Emmeline Simpson Butler born 25 Sep 1839, married Gen. William
Moragne.
(1) William Butler Moragne.

Elizabeth Bellinger Johnson bom 13 Aug 1813. never married
Charlm Kelsall Johnson born 31 Aug 1815, died 19 Jun 1847. Unmarried. Was a
graduate of Brown University, Professor at South Carolina College, brilliant lawyer
of New Orleans at time of early death (31 yrs old).
William Bullein Johnson born 3 Jul 1817, died 15 Sep 1842. Never married. Was
in the mercantile business in New Orleans.
Francis Cleveland Johnson born 12 Jan 1823, Greenville, SC, occupation
Missionary, married 1850, Caroline Hickson. Francis died 1897, Fort Meade, FL.
Was a missionary to China from 81411846 to 4lll1850. He was a distinguished
preacher, a student at Brown University, a chaplain with the Confederate Army, and
held several important pastorates in the South.
a. Levi Hickson Johnson married Elizabeth Powell. Levi died 1905.

(1) Carolina Houston Johnson married Mr, Murphy.
(a) Azmon Johnson.

(2) Benjamin Powell Johnson. Was married and had two daughers
(3) Anne Johnson married Charles Langford. Charles: Had a daughter and a

son with Charles Langford
(4) Francis Cleveland Johnson. Francis married Bright and had NO children.

b. Alva Connell Johnson born South Carolina,o occupation Attorney in
Brunswick, GA. Book in possession of Mamie, remembered by Marjorie Vann
Barbee, had a red cover and was entitled "The Waters and Kindred Families"

c. lYaterman Johnson married Arsince Sistruck.
(1) Witliam Call Johnson.
(2) Anettte Johnson.

d. J. Stewart Johnson born25 Dec 1859, Florida,s occupation Attorney in
Brunswick, GA, married (1) 8 Apr 1886, in Glynn Co., Georgia,6 Tallulah Lee
Ilouston, bom 1l Jan1862, Georgia,T (daughter of James E. Houston and Mary
Ann Elizabeth Waters) died 25 Jan 1891, Brunswick, Georgia, buried: 25 Jan
1891, Oak Grove Cem, Brunswick, GA,t married (2) Sally Webb, born Nenton,
IL. J. Stewart died 7 Nov 1936, Alexandria, LA. After dabbling in Real Estate
in Texas, he went with a large Missouri Law firm "Webb" and married the
daughter, Sally Webb, and moved to Alexandria, LA. Sally Webb's nickname
was Mimmo. He had been a lawver in Brunswick. GA affiliated with the firm

] Application to Colonial Dames made by Claudia Johnson Mills
' State referenced is from the Death Certificate of "Mamien Johnson Certificate # I 8 I 13 . State of Texas
u Marriage License from Glynn County Georgia, LDS film #0202330 343
'StatereferencedisfromtheDeathCertificateof"Mamie"JohnsonCertificate#18113. StateofTexas
E nl,est we Forget" by Howard R. Symons, Jr. from the Special Collection in the Brunswick, Glynn Co. Regional
Llbrary. Confirmed by History of Oak Grove Cemetary, City of Brunswick by Herbert L. Joiner, Sr. 1977.
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of Johnson, Smith and (Owens) Johnson (Will Practice in the State and Federal
Courts). He had gone to Texas after the death of his first wife Tallulah Lee
Houston. Tallulah: Danced at the governors ball in Alabama. Gov. George S.

Houston, 24thGov of Alabama, was her first cousion, once removed. Sally: F{ad
3 daughters with J. Stewart Johnson. Sally's nickname was "Mimo"
(1) Talulah "Mamie" Houston Johnson (daughter of J. Stewart Johnson and

Tallulah Lee Houston) born 16 Feb 1889, Brunswick, Georgia,e occupation
Housewife, married Clifton Benjamin Vann, born 28 Jul 1888, Cerro
Gordo, NC,'o (son of William Henry Vann and Mary Martha Frink) died 14
May 1927, Wilmington, New Hanover, NC,tt buried: Oakdale Cemetary,
Wilminglon, NC.r2 Talulah died 4 Apr 1952,Houston, Harris Co., TX,r3
buried: Wilmington, Oakdale Cemetary, N.C. Talulah "Mamie" Johnson
(b. 2-16-188e) IMAMTE.TXTI

Lived in Wilminglon, NC until the death of her husband. Then she moved
to Longview, Texas with her 6 youngest children, where her father was
staying, Her two older children, Marjorie and Lucille, moved there early the
following year. ..... She told a story of her mother going to a ball atthe
governor's mansion in Alabama, as the govemor was a Houston from the
line of Sam's brother...".... Her relafives are both Houston and Cromartie, per
James Barbee.

She had a cousin named Cleve Symmes, who was a lawyer from
Wilmington, NC, who was related to Judge Courtland Symmes from
Brunswick, GA. His relationship in the family line is unclear. He was
executor of CB Vann, Sr. estate.

Cause of death was Congestive Failwe. Antecedent Causes:
Arteriosclerotic Heart Disease for "years" before death. From Death
Certificate #18113, State of Texas

She made her debut in Brunswick. GA. She was a school teacher.

Was raised by Malvena Ruth Davenport, as was her sister Claudia Johnson,
after their mother died.

Clifton. He worked first for the Atlantic Coastline RR. He was also a
warehouse maoager for J P Sprunt in Wilmington. Sprunt was an
importer/exporter.

e Death Certificate #l8l13. State of Texas.
to Oakdale Cemetary Grave Marker, Wilmington, NCtt Oakdale Cemetary Grave Marker, Wilmington, NC
" OakdaJe Cemetary Record Book. Wilmingto4 NC Lot 52 S 1/2
t3 Oakdale Cemetary Record Book. WilmingtorE NC
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(a) Marjorie Tallulah Vann born 6 Octl9l2, Wilmington, New Hanover,
NC, married James Barbee. Loved teaddy bears.

[] Patricia Ann Barbee born 29 May 1947, Houston, Harris Co., TX.
[2] Alan Barbee born 18 Dec 1949, Houston, Harris Co., TX. Owned

a restaurant in Steamboat Springs, CO for many years.
(b) Leonard Broughton Vann married Rebecca LINKNOWN NAME.

Leonard died ABT 1995, Summerville, SC.

[1] Buster Vann.
(c) Claudia Lucille Vann born 7 Feb 1914, Wilmington, New Hanover,

NC, married 17 Aug 1935, in Longview, TX, Preston D. Phillips, Jr..
Claudia died I Nov 1989, Houston, Harris Co., TX.
[1] Suzanne Phillips. Died suddenly atage23
[2] Vann Phillips married Beth UI{KNOWII NAME.

[AJ Suzanne Phillips.
[B] Chandler Phillips.

(d) William Henry Vann born 18 Jul1917, Wilmington, New Hanover,
NC, occupation Salesman, married25 Avg1942, in Charleston, SC,
Helen Louise Canady, born26Dec 1924, Clio, SC, (daughter of
Harriss Love Canady and Mary Louise Stubbs) occupation Homemaker,
died 4 l|day 1997, Jacksonville Beach, Duval Co., FL.ta William died 8
Jan 1983, Jacksonville Beach, Duval Co., FL, buried: Duval Co.

[1] Betsy Houston Vann bom27 Jul 1943, Wilmington, New
Hanover, NC, occupation School Teacher, married 14 Feb 1979, in
Bishop, Inyo Co., CA, Robert Gregory Young, bom22 May 1950,
Palo Alto, Santa Clara Co., CA, (son of Lowell Victor Marvin
Young and Dorothy Ethel Rice) occupation Sears Retail Manager.

[A] David Lowell Young born 7 Jan 1980, Bishop, Inyo Co., CA.

[B] Christopher Brandon Young born 17 May 1982, Bishop,
Inyo Co., CA.

[2] William Eenry Vann Jr. born 5 Nov 1948, Charleston, SC,
occupafion Dentist, married Carol Ellis.
[A] Jason Vann. Died at 2 years of age

[Bl Zachary Vann.
[3] David l-ester Vann born 26 Dec 1951, Charleston, SC, occupation

Construction Worker.

[4] Charles Bruce Vann born 31 Dec 1955, Florence, SC, occupation
Construction Worker, married Lydia Bulan.

[5] Raymond Stuart Vann born 31 Jan 1958, Jacksonville, Duval Co.,
FL, married Denise Sherman. Raymond died Mar 1981.

[A] Rebecca Vann.
[6] Paul Derrick Vann born 13 Nov 1959, Jacksonville Beach, Duval

Co., FL, occupation Carpenter, manied 7 Oct 1990, Debbie Lee
Imperial.

(e) Frances Davenport Vann married James Brocli" occupation Baptist
Minister. Frances died Jan 1996,Ila, Georgia. James: Owned 256

ra Death Cert 6501689. State of Florida



acres in Georgia, north of Athens, that he and wife Frances gave away
to a church camp (Camp Maranantha). Had been running the camp
every summer for children for 25 years as of 1991. Had never charged
a fee for children to use the camp.

[1] Gaye Brock
[2] Rebecca Brock married Reynolds. Had 3 other c.hildren

besides Alan, but names are unknown. Very good piano musician.

[A] Alan Reynolds.

[3] James 'Topper' Brock occupation Minister, married Sandy
UNKNOWN NAME. Had 5 children with wife Sandy

[a] Kathy Brock married Hobie UNKNOWN NAME, occupation
Insurance Sales.

(0 Becky Vann married Sam Ellison.
[1] Sam Ellison.
[2] Bambi Ellison.
[3] Susan Ellison married Gabe Dominguez,occupation Minister.

[A] Victoria "Torri" Dominguez.

[B] George Dominguez.

[4] Pamela Ellison married David Hertz. Owned a boutique in
Steamboat Springs, Co. for many years.

(g) C. B. Vann Jr. married Mary Walker. Owned a hydraulic business in
Raleigh, NC for many years. Was in partnership with sons "Tink" and
Joel. Business was called Livingston & Haven

tl] C. B. "Tink" Vann married Mary Alice.
[A] Amy Vann.
tBl C. B. Vann.

[2] Joel Vann married Mandy UNKNOWIY NAME. Had 3 boys with
wife Mandy

[3] Cynthia Vann married Jerry Strickland, occupation Personnell
Specialist.

[A] Sherwood Strickland.
[B] Cindy Strickland occupation Airline Stewardess.

[C] Vann Strickland.
(h) Martha Houston Vann born?2Feb 1925, married Bradley Weelcs.

Martha died 1 Jan 1993, buned: 3 Jan 1993, Riegelwood Baptist Church
Cemetery. Died of cancer.

[1] Randy Weela. Owned a landscaping business in Raleigh, NC

[2J Cindy l{eeks.
[3] Mark Weeks.

(2) Claudia Kelsal Johnson (daughter of J. Stewart Johnson and Tallulah Lee
Houston) born 25 Jul 1890, Brunswick, Georgia,rs married Otis Olin Mills
bornNorfolk. VA.15

It United Daughters of the Confederacy. Transfer from Orlando to Tallahassee

'o Application to Colonial Dames made by Claudia Johnson Mills
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Was raised by Malvena Ruth Davenport, as was her sister Mamie Johnson,
after their mother died. Interesting note: Malvena would not allow people
to talk about Sam Houston because she considered him "filthy trash"
because he went to live with the Indians.
(a) Virginia Houston Mills. Lives Talahassee, Florida as of 1993. She is

a member of Colonial Dames and United Daughters of the Confederacy
(b) Dorothy Lane Mills.

(3) Helen Rebecca Johnson (daughter of J. Stewart Johnson and Sally Webb).
(4) Mary Johnson (daughter of J. Stewart Johnson and Sally Webb),
(5) Ruth Elizabeth Johnson (daughter of J. Stewart Johnson and Sally Webb).

e. George Call Johnson married Elizabeth Lawton, born Macon, GA. George
died 1905.
(1) Call Johnson.
(2) Corinne Johnson.

f. Owens Johnson occupation Attomey in Brunswick, GA, married Viola
Putnam. Left no children from marriage with Viola Futnam, a widow.

g. Dawkins Johnson. Died as a child.
7 - Eenrietta Ann Taylor Johnson born 4 Jan 1824, married 30 Dec 1854, in

Anderson, SC, Col. George P. Townes, occupation Col. Henrietta died 20 Aug
1864. Col.: Eminent lawyer in Greenville, SC. lr4arriage to Henrietta Ann Taylor
Johnson was performed at her father's home in Anderson, SC
a. Mary Henrietta Townes born 16 Dec 1855, died 20 Aug 1865.

b. William Johnson Townes born 9 Dec 1856, died 15 Mar 1926. Never married.
c. Claudia Kelsall Townes born l9 Mar 1861.

d. Katherine Florida Townes born 6 May 1863, married L. G. Corbett,
occupation Doctor. Twin sister of Joanna
(1) James Carlisle Corbett. Died early childhood.
(2) H Stamore Corcett. Died early childhood.
(3) Agnes Louise Corbett died 1918. Died in early womanhood. Never

married.
(4) George Corbett.

e. Joanna Lois Townes born 6 May 1863, married Jason Malcolm Harris, born
Austin, Travis Co., TX, occupation Lawyer. win sister of Katherine. Made her
home in Austin, TX. This was her husbands home.
(1) Annie Kate Harris.
(2) Ella Brooks Harris married Emory Holloway. Emory: Biographer of the

poet, Whitman
(a) Robert B Holloway.
(b) Rita Holloway.

(3) Henry J Harris married Artemize Mcl-ean.
(a) Kathryn Harris.

(4) Townes M. Harris married Grace Gerry.
(a) Townes Malcolm Harris, Jr..
(b) Wendell Gerry Harris.

(5) Stuart Harris married Sarah Penn, born Austin, Travis Co., TX.
(a) Ada Carolyn,



(b) Donald Penn lfarris.
8. Thomas Hornby Johnson born 14 Apr l827,Greenville, SC, married I May 1850,

Margaret Jane Hibbler, born 5 Nov 1830, Edgefield, South Carolina, (daughter of
Thomas Jefferson Hibbler and Elizabeth AnnEvans) died 1893, Gainsville,
Alabama, Thomas died 7 Oct 1862. Thomas Homby Johnson b.04-14-1821
ITHJOHNS.TXT]

Thomas Hornby Johnson was born April 14, 1827 inGreenville, SC. He was
educated at Brown University, and married ldargaret Jane Hibbler on 5-1-1850.
After he was married, he taught in, and was a resident of, the Edgefield District, SC.
for about 4 years. Their two oldest children, William Bullein and Eloise Elizabeth,
were born in South Carolina.

Later, he taught in Marietta, GA, Warsaw, AL, and Macon, Miss. He also edited a
paper, The Macon Star, at Macon, Miss. He went to Gainsville, Alabama at the
outbreak of Civil War and from there entered the Army, the 36th Alabama
Regiment, Mobile, Alabama, in the early spring of 1862. He became ill and died at
Providence Infirmary, Mobile, October 7,1862. His wife, Margaret Jane Hibbler,
was a brilliant woman, the daughter of Thomas Jefferson Hibbler, Edgefreld, SC and
Elizabeth Ann Evans, of Georgia. E A Evans was prominent in Georgia.
a. William Bullein Johnson born 5 May 1851, Edgefield, South Carolina, died25

Aug 1880, Birmingham, AL. Never married
b. Eloise Elizabeth Johnson born 18 Dec 1852, Edgefield, South Carolina,

married I May 1874,John Sheppard Bealle, born 30 Jan 1861. Eloise died 24
Jul 1932, Birmingham, AL.
(1) Claudius Sheppard Bealle born 12 Jan 1876, died 15 Oct 1884, Gainsville,

FL.
(2) Mabel Eloise Bealle born I 1 Oct 1877,married 7 Jun 1899, in Greene Co.,

Alabama, Nathan Herbert Carpenter, occupation Doctor. No children
(3) Alfred Battle Beale born 5 Sep 1879, married 30 Dec 1914, in

Birmingham, AI, Annie Pollard, born Farmville, Virginia. Was an editor,
poet, short store writer, and author of a novel.
(a) Eliza Cunningham Bealle born 20 Apr 1916, died 10 Oct 1925.
(b) Eloise Johnson Bealle born 2l Aug 1918.

(4) Estelle King Bealle born 2 Oct 1881.
(5) Jefferson Johnson Bealle born 31 Oct 1887.
(6) Wil'loin Kelsall Beallebom 12 Jan 1895, married 5 Aug 1909, in

Birmingham, AL, Alexander Gray. Her name was contracted from
"William Bullein"
(a) Joseph Gray born27 Feb 1912, Birmingham, AL.

c. Claudia Kelsall Johnson born 8 Apr 1855, Warsaw, AL, died 1903. Never
married.

d. Jefferson Hibbler Johnson born 25 Dec 1857, Macon, Miss., married 1899, in
Florence, AL, Mary Crow, (daughter of Maj. J. M. Crow).
(1) Margaret Crow Johnson born 4 Mar 1900.
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(2) Mary Brandon Johnson bom 2 Apr l9\2,married 1925, Omar Avery,
born Troy, Missouri, occupation Lawyer. Omar: Was a District Attorney in
19t9
(a) Mary Kate Avery born 3 Sep 1927, Troy, Missouri.

(3) Elizabeth Kelsall Johnson born l5 Apr 1905.
e. Thomas Hornby Johnson born 15 Apr 1860, Macon, Miss., died 4 Nov 1861,

Gainsville, FL.
f Margaret Hornby Johnson born2l Sep 1862, Gainsville, Alabama, died 10

Aug 1865, Gainsville, Alabama.
I Eannah Hornby. Died unmanied
III. Eleanor Hornby. Died unmanied
IV. Witliam Hornby. Died unmarried
V. Thomas Hornby married ABT 1797, in Georgia, Mary Hoffmeyer. Youngest of 3

brothers. Is found in Charleston, SC in the 1790 US Census. He went to Georgia and
marreid there about 1797 or 1798.
A. Mary Eornby married Lemuel Harison. Moved to Alabama
B. Claudia Ann Hornby married Sylvanus Groves.

L. Leonidas Watkins Groves. Died as an infant
2. Ellen Groyes married 1844, Charles Roberts.

C. Henriefta llornby married Mr. Juhan.
1. Mary Juhan married Mr. Baily.

a. William Bailey. Was married and had a son named Henry, who was also
married

b. Annie Baily married Mr. Croker.
2. Ann Bordeaux Juhan born 1827, died 1890. Never married
3. Emma Juhan born Oct 1830, married 1848, Rev. J. M. C. Breaker, occupation

Minister. Emma Juhan who married Rev. J. M. C. Breaker is the "Cousin Emma
Breaker," author of what is so fanciful a story of the Hornby family. She was living
in 1916, age 86 years, mentally clear and vigorous - could write beautiful letters.
'I had some from her about that time from her home in Houston. Texas." . . .

:'"ifl':ff!1iff"H:iopffiqos , *: # )'n''so".ni
b.1'lenrietta Breaker. Never married dQ -o/*-"-ugl*' n tl .. -L -i:\
c. Annie Breaker married Mr. CourtJ. I Xt z- /7*3 Af - No*,7o.5
d. Geroge Howe Breaker. w* -"ii.o ." it 9l - /? v f Jp- r+**5fia'"' r(

. e. Emma Hornby Breaker marri€d Mr. Bisbee . / f Lq - )q-sg ilf -t1" cr-sfe>'a l-K

V,cffituClaudia Breaker. la /7bl 4,1,-,ar:q, J o- rhwslon TR
Le":;' f; ffi .E:;1"; t:{E:#:" is ;'' t 1 z e, aln w "sJ"n rk
D. Emma Raymond Hornby born 29 Apr 1810, married (l) 1826, Rawlins Lownes, died

1832, married (2) 8 Jul 1841, Edward T. Buist, occupation Minister. Emma died 1863.
Rawlins: No children Edward: Had Doctor of Divinity
1. Thomas Chalmerss Buist (son of Edward T. Buist and Emma Raymond Hornby)

born 1842, died 1850.
2. Emma Buist (daughter of Edward T. Buist and Emma Raynond Hornby) born Sep

1843, married John C. Anderson.
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a

4.

5.

6.

Mary somers Buist (daughter of Edward T. Buist and Emma Raymond Hornby)
bom2 Mar 1846.

Tallulah Hornby Buist (daughter of Edward T. Buist and Emma Raymond Homby)
bom2l Nov 1849, married S. C. Clyde.
a. William Clyde.
b. Mary Buist Clyde. unmarried
c. Emma clyde married Mr. Hollis. Had two girls and a son with Mr. Hollis
Hugh Blair Buist (son of Edward r. Buist and Emma Raymond Homby) born 8
Nov 1851, manied Ehza Williams. No children.
George Somers Buist (son of Edward T. Buist and Emma Raymond Hornby) born
22 Jul1855, died 2 Aug 1862.
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